

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

ELK HILLS POWER, LLC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
v.
CALIFORNIA STATE BOARD OF
EQUALIZATION, ET AL.,
Defendant and Respondent.

Case No. S194121

CRU
SUPREME COURT
8.25(b) FILED
JUL 12 2011

Fourth Appellate District, Division One, Case No. D056943
San Diego County Superior Court,
Case No. 37-2008-00097074-CU-MC-CTL
The Honorable Ronald L. Styn, Judge

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk
Deputy

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DAVID S. CHANEY
Chief Assistant Attorney General
PAUL GIFFORD
Senior Assistant Attorney General
FELIX E. LEATHERWOOD
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
LESLIE BRANMAN SMITH
Deputy Attorney General
TIM NADER
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 106093
110 West A Street, Suite 1100
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-2210
Fax: (619) 645-2489
Email: Tim.Nader@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent
California Board of Equalization

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

 I. THE PETITION SHOULD BE STRICKEN BECAUSE IT WAS
 NOT TIMELY FILED AND SERVED 3

 II. THE COURT SHOULD DENY REVIEW BECAUSE THE
 COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY APPLIED THIS COURT’S
 PRECEDENT AND ITS OPINION DOES NOT CREATE ANY
 CONFLICT IN THE LAW 4

 A. The Court of Appeal’s Decision is a
 Straightforward Application of Existing
 Precedent 4

 B. Elk Hills’ Claimed Conflict is Based on its
 Misconstruction of the Court of Appeal’s
 Opinion 5

 C. Elk Hills’ Misconstruction of Statutes Underlies
 its Claim that the Decision Creates a Conflict 8

 D. The Court of Appeal’s Decision Does not
 Conflict with Existing Case Law 10

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Sheds v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 384	4, 6, 11
<i>County of Stanislaus v. County of Stanislaus Assessment Appeal Board</i> (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 1445	13
<i>De Luz Homes, Inc. v. County of San Diego</i> (1955) 45 Cal.2d 546	12
<i>GTE Sprint Comm. Corp. v. County of Alameda</i> (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 992	5
<i>ITT World Communications, Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (1985) 37 Cal.3d 859	2
<i>Lennane v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 263	10
<i>Los Angeles SMSA Ltd v. Board of Equalization</i> (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 768	4, 5, 7, 13
<i>Martinez v. Regents of University of Calif.</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1277	10
<i>Mitsui Fudosan v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 525	7
<i>Roehm v. County of Orange</i> (1948) 32 Cal.2d 280	1, 10, 11, 12
<i>Service America Corp. v. County of San Diego</i> (1993) 15 Cal.App.4th 1232	4, 6
<i>The Michael Todd Company, Inc. v. The County of Los Angeles</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 684	passim
<i>Watson Cogeneration Co. v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 1066	3

Western Title Guaranty Co. v. County of Stanislaus
(1974) 41 Cal.App.3d 733 13

STATUTES

California Code of Regulations, Title 17
§ 91500 et seq. 2

Health & Safety Code
§§ 40709-40913 2

Pub. Resources Code
§ 25000 et seq. 2

Revenue & Taxation Code
§ 110 subdivision (e) passim

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Constitution, Article XIII
§ 19 2

COURT RULES

California Rules of Court
Rule 8.264(b)
Rule 8.500(e) 3
